
SEPTEMBER 29, 1961 9111
Supply—Items Passed

notwithstanding section 30 of the Financial Admin­
istration Act, to make commitments for the current 
year not to exceed a total amount of $69,893,200,
$60,900,000.

435. Contributions, in accordance with terms and 
conditions approved by the governor in council, 
to assist in the establishment or improvement of 
local airports and related facilities, $161,000.

436. Grants for the development of civil aviation, 
in the amounts detailed in the estimates, $430,000.

437. Payments to the other governments or inter­
national agencies that are detailed in the estimates 
for the operation and maintenance of airports, air 
navigation and airways facilities, including author­
ity to pay assessments in the amounts and in the st- Lawrence seaway authority- 
currencies in which they are levied, notwithstand­
ing that the total of such payments may exceed 
the equivalent in Canadian dollars, estimated as of 
December, 1960, which is, $215,592.

Halifax ....................
Saint John ............
Chicoutimi................
Quebec ......................
Churchill ..................
Generally—

Unforeseen and 
miscellaneous .

$ 905,065 
2,452,000 

15,000 
2,120,000 
2,460,000

200,000

$8,152,065
Less—amount to be expended from replacement 

and other funds $1,962,513, $6,189,552.

452. Operating deficit and capital requirements of 
canals and works entrusted to the St. Lawrence 
seaway authority with the approval of the gov­
ernor in council, and to authorize, notwithstanding 
the Financial Administration Act or any other act, 
the disbursement by the authority of revenues 
derived from the operation and management of 
such canals and works, $1,123,356.

Telecommunications and electronics branch__
Radio aids to air and marine navigation—

438. Administration, operation and maintenance 
$18,974,780.

439. Construction Canadian overseas telecommunication corporation__
491. Loan to the Canadian

or acquisition of buildings, 
works, land and equipment, $14,400,000. overseas telecom­

munication corporation in accordance with section 
, 14 of the Canadian Overseas Telecommunication

440. Administration, operation and maintenance Corporation Act for additions and betterments to 
including Canada’s share of the costs of the inter- facilities, $8,000,000.
national radio, telegraph and telephone organiza­
tions listed in the details of the estimates, $2,971,548.

441. Construction

Radio Act and regulations—

National harbours board—
, 492. Advances to national harbours board subject

to the provisions of section 29 of the National 
Harbours Board Act, to meet expenditures appli- 
cable to the calendar year 1961 on any or all of

442. Administration, operation and maintenance, the following accounts :
$72,115.

443. Construction or acquisition of buildings, 
works, land and equipment, $77,400.

or acquisition of buildings 
works, land and equipment, $400,500.
Telegraph and telephone service—

Reconstruction and capital expenditures— 
Three Rivers 
Montreal ....
Vancouver ...

$ 410,000
19,217,324 
1,872,125

Meteorological branch—
444. Administration, operation and maintenance,

including Canada’s assessment for membership in 
the world meteorological organization and $25,000 
for grants in aid of meteorological research in Less—amount to be expended from replacement and 
Canadian universities, $17,121,292. other funds, $3,595,457, $17,903,992.

445. Construction

$21,499,449

or acquisition of buildings, 
works, land and equipment, $1,769,800. St. Lawrence seaway authority—

493. Loans to the St, Lawrence seaway authority 
in such manner and subject to such terms and 
—Qns as the governor in council may approve,

Air services—
Civil aviation branch—

587. Contributions, in accordance with terms and 
conditions approved by the governor in council, 
to assist in the establishment or improvement of 

448. Amount to be credited to the railway grade local airports and related facilities—further amount 
crossing fund, in addition to the amount to be required, $100,000.
“re'nt iff ^VrpUs ^communications and electronics branch-

of the fund, and authority, notwithstanding sec- Radl° aids to alr and marine navigation— 
tion 30 of the Financial Administration Act, to make 588■ Administration, operation and maintenance- 
commitments pursuant to this item for the current further amount required, $128,760. 
and subsequent fiscal years not to exceed a total 
amount of $10,000,000, $5,000,000.

B—General—
Air transport board—

446. Salaries and other expenses including the 
Canadian delegation to the international civil avia­
tion organization, $550,469.
Board of transport commissioners for Canada—

447. Administration, operation and maintenance. 
$1,249,433.

Meteorological branch—
589. Administration, operation and maintenance— 

further amount required, $400,000.
B—General—

Canadian maritime commission—
449. Administration, $169,955.
450. Steamship subventions for coastal services, 

as detailed in the estimates, $6,466,459.
National Harbours board—

Board of transport commissioners—
590. Interim payments, related to recommenda-

45L Advances to national harbours board, sub- pending * UsRœmpleto^reîort^to31 œmpa^tos16™! 
il™‘ eBPr0rSr,S ?f sectl°n 29 of the National defined in the Freight Rates Reduction Act of an 
IhtT ti,6 ? aCt’ t0 expenditures appli- aggregate amount in respect of the calendar year
:able to the calendar year 1961 on any or all of the 1961 of $50,000,000, to be paid in instalments at 
■xpenditures—°UntS ' reconstructlon and capital such times and in accordance with such method

of allocation as may be determined by the Board


